
BARNABUS HIJfSDABE £ 5A22M VHITE 4 MAY 1^9S

HUSBAND: Barnabus Hinsdale^

Born: 13 Nov 1639 Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA

Marr: 15 Oct 1666^
Died: 18 Sep 1675 Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA^

Father: Robert Hinsdale Dea.

Mother: Ann Woodward

1704

695

1699

1700

WIFE: Sarah White^
Born: 1642^

Father: John White

Mother: Mary Levit

Other h:

Stephen Taylor

1705

1761

1762

1770

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Barnabus Hinsdale

M Born: 20 Feb 1667/8
X Marr: 9 Nov 16935

To: Martha Smith

Died: 25 Jan 1724/5
Buried:

Occ: Farmer

Hat field, Hcunpshire Co, MA

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^
Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^

1721

705

1722

Name:

Born:

Marr:

To:

Died:

Sarah Hinsdale^

8 Jan 1690/1
Samuel Hall Dea.^
circa 1720'

1723

706

1724

Name: Elizabeth Hinsdale^
Born: 29 Oct 1671

Died: 8 Mar 1671/2

1725

/

Name: Isaac Hinsdale^
Born: 15 Sep 1673

Marr: 6 Jan 1714/5

To: Lydia Loomis^
Died: 1 Mar 1738/9

1726

707

1727

West Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Mary Hinsdale''
Born: 27 Mar 1676'^
Marr: 29 Jun 1699

To: Thomas Hayward'

1728

708

1729

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 7G-GrandSon Rel. to wife: 7G-GrandSon



BARNABUS HJNSDALE & SARAH WHITE 4 MAY 199S

HUSBAND: Barnabus Hinsdale

WIFE: Sarah White

REFERENCES

^Hinsdale Gen.

^Wid. of Stephen Taylor. Hinsdale Gen.

^In Battle of Bloody Brook in King Philip's War.

^Guess to keep in order.

^Hartford V.R. FFS:54.

^Of the "great sickness.".

^Centre Cemetery, back of the First Church.

^Lived at what is now Chatham, CT. Hinsdale Gen.

'Between 1716 and 1722.

(9/(

^^Posthumous child.



BASNABVS UINSDALE & MARTHA SMITH 4 MAY 1993

I ̂  S cJ-i' / /

HUSBAND: Barnabus Hinsdale^
Born: 20 Peb 1667/8
Marr: 9 Nov 16932
Died: 25 Jan 1724/5

Buried:

Occ: Farmer

Father: Barnabus Hinsdale

Mother: Sarah White

Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^
Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^

Lfl/:

WIFE:

Born:

Died:

Father:

Mother:

Martha Smith^
Mar 1670

Dec 1738

Joseph Smith

Lydia Huitt

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT^

1721

705

1704

1705

1722

1773

1774

CH! [LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Barnabus Hinsdale^
Born: 28 Aug 1694

Marr: 17 Jun 1725

To: Hannah Skinner^
Died: 24 Jan 1727/8

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Tolland, Tolland Co, CT

Name: Martha Hinsdale^
Born: 17 Feb 1695/6
Marr: 9 Nov 1736

To: Thomas Bull^
Died: 15 Apr 1761

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Jacob Hinsdale Capt.
Born:

Marr:

4 Jul 1698

8 Jul 1731

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

To: Hannah Seymour^

Name: Sarah Hinsdale^
Born: 22 Jul 1700

Marr: 29 Jul 1725

To: Nathaniel White^

Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Elizabeth Hinsdale^
Born: 9 Jan 1701/2 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT
Marr: 4 Apr 1728 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT
To: Jacob Benton^

Name; Mary Hinsdale^
Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 6G-6randSon

1730

709

1731

1732

710

1733

1734

711

1735

1736

712

1737

1498

603

1496

1738

Rel. to wife: 66-6randSon



BARNABVS HZNSDALE Si H^THA BEITH 4 MAY 1993

HUSBAND: Barnabus Hinsdale

WIFE: Martha Smith

CHILDREN (Continued)

F Born: 13 Jul 1704 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT
Harr: 30 Mar 1738 713

To: Jcunes Skinner Jr.^ 1739

7 Name: John Hinsdale Capt 1
• 1740

M Born: 13 Aug 1706 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT
Marr: 8 Nov 1733 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT ^ j 714
To: Elizabeth Cole^ 1741

Died: 2 Dec 1792 New Britain, Hartford Co, CT
Occ: Blacksmith

8 Name: Daniel Hinsdale Dea.^ 1742
M Born: 15 May 1708 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Marr: 21 Aug 1737 715
To: Catherine Curtis^ 1743

Died: 13 Sep 1781 (?) Hartford, Hartford Co, CT
Buried: Hartford, Hartford Co, Ct''

Occ: Weaver

9 Name: Amos Hinsdale^ 1744
M Born: 24 Aug 1710 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

Marr:

Experience
716

To: 1745
Buried: 1 Jan 1792 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT

REFERENCES

hinsdale Gen.

^Hartford V.R. FFS:54.

^Of the "great sickness.".

^Centre Cemetery, back of the First Church.

^Hartford V.R. D:19.

^Benton. Hinsdale Gen.

^Centre Church Cemetery.



/

ROBERT HINSDALE S ANff WOODWARD 4 MAY t$93

/  4|
HUSBAND: Robert Hinsdale Dea.'

Born:

Marr:''^
Died: 18 Sep 1675
Occ: Farmer

Other w:

1668: Elizabeth

Dedham, Essex, Eng^

Deer field, Hcunpshire Co, MA^

1699

692

1701

WIFE: Ann Woodward^
Born:

Died: 4 Jun 1666

1700

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Elizabeth Hinsdale^
Born: Dedhcun, Norfolk Co, MA

Marr: 7 Jul 1657 Boston, Suffolk Co, MA^
To: James Rising^

Died: 11 Aug 1669 Windsor, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Barnabus Hinsdale^
Born: 13 Nov 1639

Marr: 15 Get 1666

To: Sarah White^
Died: 18 Sep 1675

Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA

Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA^

Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA

Name: Samuel Hinsdale^
Born: circa 1641

Marr: 31 Get 1660

To: Mehitabel Johnson^
Died: 18 Sep 1675 Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA^

Name: Gamaliel Hinsdale^
Born: 5 Mar 1642/3
Marr: 1672

To: Rachel Martin^
Died: 1689

Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA

Medfield, Norfolk Co, MA

Name: Mary Hinsdale^
Born: 14 Feb 1643/4
Marr: 8 Jun 1664

To: Daniel Weld^

Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA

Name: Experience Hinsdale^
Born: 23 Jan 1645/6 Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 8G-GrandSon

1703

843

2013

1704

695

1705

1706

696

1707

1708

697

1709

1710

698

1711

1712

Rel. to wife: 8G-GrandSon



ROBERT HINSDRLE S ANN WOODWARD 4 MAY 1993

HUSBAND: Robert Hinsdale Dea.

WIFE: Ann Woodward

CHILDREN (Continued)

Marr: 10 Got 1672 699

To: Mary Hawks^
Bernardstown, Franklin Co, MA^

1713

Died: 19 May 1676

7 Ncune: John Hinsdale^ 1715

M Born: 27 Jan 1647/8 Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA

Marr:
1

701

To: 1716

Died: 18 Sep 1675 Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA^

8 Name: Ephraim Hinsdale^ 1717

M Born: 26 Sep 1650 Dedhcunti, Norfolk Co, MA

Marr: 28 Sep 1676 702

To: Mehitabel Pl3fmpton^ 1718

Died: 20 Aug 1681

REFERENCES

^Hinsdale Gen.

^Probably.

^Probably in Eng.

^In Battle of Bloody Brook in King Philip's War.

^Dau. of Peter Woodward. Hinsdale Gen.

^By Gov. Endicott.

^Wid. of Stephen Taylor. Hinsdale Gen.

8In the attack on Peskeompskut, the "Falls Fight" at "Turner Falls".


