	2	
BAR	NABUS HINSDALE & SARAH WHITE 4 MAY 1993	1
	<b>ル</b>	
HUS	BAND: Barnabus Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>	1704
	Born: 13 Nov 1639 Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA	
	Marr: 15 Oct 1666 <sup>2</sup>	695
	Died: 18 Sep 1675 Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA <sup>3</sup>	1699
	other: Ann Woodward	1700
	WIFE: Sarah White <sup>1</sup>	1705
	Born: 1642 <sup>4</sup>	1705
Fa	ther: John White	1761
	ther: Mary Levit	1762
Oth	er h:	1770
	Stephen Taylor	1770
-		
СН	LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)	
1	Name: Barnabus Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>	1721
м	Born: 20 Feb 1667/8 Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA	1/21
х	Marr: 9 Nov 1693 <sup>5</sup>	705
	To: Martha Smith	1722
	Died: 25 Jan 1724/5 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT_	
	Buried: Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>7</sup>	
	Occ: Farmer	
2	Name: Sarah Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>	1723
F	Born:	
	Marr: 8 Jan 1690/1 To: Samuel Hall Dea. <sup>8</sup>	706
	Died: circa 1720 <sup>9</sup>	1724
	2104. 01104 1720	
3 F	Name: Elizabeth Hinsdale <sup>1</sup> Born: 29 Oct 1671	1725
F	Died: 8 Mar 1671/2	
	Died. 6 Mai 10/1/2	
	to old	
4	Name: Isaac Hinsdale 16	1726
М	Born: 15 Sep 1673 Marr: 6 Jan 1714/5	707
	To: Lydia Loomis 1	707 1727
	Died: 1 Mar 1738/9 West Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	1121
5	Name: Mary Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>	1728
F	Born: 27 Mar 1676 <sup>11</sup> Marr: 29 Jun 1699	500
	Marr: 29 Jun 1699 To: Thomas Hayward <sup>1</sup>	708 1729
		1/27

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter Rel. to husband: 7G-GrandSon

Rel. to wife: 7G-GrandSon

HUSBAND: Barnabus Hinsdale

WIFE: Sarah White

## REFERENCES

<sup>1</sup>Hinsdale Gen.

<sup>2</sup>Wid. of Stephen Taylor. Hinsdale Gen.

<sup>3</sup>In Battle of Bloody Brook in King Philip's War.

<sup>4</sup>Guess to keep in order.

<sup>5</sup>Hartford V.R. FFS:54.

<sup>6</sup>Of the "great sickness.".

<sup>7</sup>Centre Cemetery, back of the First Church.

<sup>8</sup>Lived at what is now Chatham, CT. Hinsdale Gen.

<sup>9</sup>Between 1716 and 1722.

18hinsdate Gen. Oll

11 Posthumous child.

3	
BARNABUS HINSDALE & MARTHA SMITH 4 MAY 1993	
1/1ns do 1/	
HUSBAND: Barnabus Hinsdale 1	172
Born: 20 Feb 1667/8 Hatfield, Hampshire Co, MA	
Marr: 9 Nov 1693 <sup>2</sup> Died: 25 Jan 1724/5  Buried: Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>3</sup> Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>4</sup>	70!
Died: 25 Jan 1724/5 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>3</sup> Buried: Hartford, Hartford Co, CT <sup>4</sup>	
Occ: Farmer	
Father: Barnabus Hinsdale	170
Mother: Sarah White	170
WIFE: Martha Smith <sup>1</sup>	172
Born: Mar 1670 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT5	
Died: Dec 1738	
Father: Joseph Smith	177
Mother: Lydia Huitt	177
CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)	
1 Name: Barnabus Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>	
M Born: 28 Aug 1694 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	173
Marr: 17 Jun 1725	70
To: Hannah Skinner <sup>1</sup>	70 173
Died: 24 Jan 1727/8 Tolland, Tolland Co, CT	
2 Name: Martha Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>	
F Born: 17 Feb 1695/6 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	173:
Marr: 9 Nov 1736	71
To: Thomas Bull <sup>1</sup>	1733
Died: 15 Apr 1761	173.
3 Name: Jacob Hinsdale Capt. 1	<u> </u>
	1734
M Born: 4 Jul 1698 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT Marr: 8 Jul 1731	71
To: Hannah Seymour <sup>1</sup>	71 173!
Name: Sarah Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>	1736
F Born: 22 Jul 1700 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	
Marr: 29 Jul 1725	71:
To: Nathaniel White 1	1737
Name: Elizabeth Hinsdale <sup>6</sup>	1400
F Born: 9 Jan 1701/2 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	1498
X Marr: 4 Apr 1728 Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	60:
To: Jacob Benton <sup>6</sup>	1496
Name value 1	
Name: Mary Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>	1738

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 6G-GrandSon

Rel. to wife: 6G-GrandSon

HUSBAND: Barnabus Hinsdale

WIFE: Martha Smith

# CHILDREN (Continued)

F		13 Jul 1704 30 Mar 1738	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	713
	To:	James Skinner Jr. 1		1739
7	Name:	John Hinsdale Capt	.1	1740
М		13 Aug 1706	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	
ľ	Marr:	8 Nov 1733	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	714
	To:	Elizabeth Cole <sup>1</sup>	Bp 18 Aug 1706 2nd ch, Hartford	1741
ļ	Died:	2 Dec 1792	New Britain, Hartford Co, CT	
	0cc:	Blacksmith		
8	Name:	Daniel Hinsdale Dea	a 1	1742
М			Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	1/42
		21 Aug 1737		715
	To:	Catherine Curtis <sup>1</sup>		1743
	Died:	13 Sep 1781 (?)	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	
	Buried:		Hartford, Hartford Co, CT7	
	0cc:	Weaver	•	
	Name:	Amos Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>		1744
9		24 300 1710	Hartford, Hartford Co, CT	1/33
9 M	Born:	24 Aug 1/10	marciola co, ci	
- 1	Born: Marr:	24 Aug 1/10	marcrora, marcrora co, cr	716
- 1	Marr:	Experience1	marcrora, marcrora co, cr	716 1745

### REFERENCES

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Hinsdale Gen.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Hartford V.R. FFS:54.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Of the "great sickness.".

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Centre Cemetery, back of the First Church.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>Hartford V.R. D:19.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup>Benton. Hinsdale Gen.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup>Centre Church Cemetery.

HUSBAND: Robert Hinsdale Dea. 1				1699
Born: Dedham, Essex, Eng <sup>2</sup> Marr: <sup>3,1</sup>			500	
_		Sep 1675 De	erfield, Hampshire Co, MA <sup>4</sup>	692
	Occ: Far		erriera, mampanire co, ma	
	er w:			
1	.668: Eli	zabeth		1701
V	/IFE: Ann	n Woodward <sup>5</sup>		1700
	Born:			
1	ied: 4	Jun 1666		
111	DREN (X	= ancestor of prep	arer)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
L	Name:	Elizabeth Hinsdale	1	1703
F	Born:		Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA	2.55
	Marr:	7 Jul 1657	Boston, Suffolk Co, MA <sup>6</sup>	843
		James Rising <sup>1</sup>		2013
	Died:	11 Aug 1669	Windsor, Hartford Co, CT	·
2	Name:	Barnabus Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>		1704
M		13 Nov 1639	Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA	
<b>x</b>		15 Oct 1666 Sarah White <sup>7</sup>		695
		18 Sep 1675	Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA4	1705
†				1506
3   M		Samuel Hinsdale <sup>1</sup> circa 1641	Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA	1706
"		31 Oct 1660	bediam, Norior Co, MA	696
		Mehitabel Johnson <sup>1</sup>		1707
		18 Sep 1675	Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA4	
4	Name:	Gamaliel Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>		1708
М	Born:	5 Mar 1642/3	Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA	
	Marr:	1672		697
		Rachel Martin <sup>1</sup>		1709
	Died:	1689	Medfield, Norfolk Co, MA	
5		Mary Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>		1710
F		14 Feb 1643/4	Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA	
	Marr:	8 Jun 1664		698
$\perp$	то:	Daniel Weld <sup>1</sup>		1711
- 1				

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter Rel. to husband: 8G-GrandSon

Rel. to wife: 8G-GrandSon

HUSBAND: Robert Hinsdale Dea.

WIFE: Ann Woodward

### CHILDREN (Continued)

	To:	10 Oct 1672 Mary Hawks <sup>1</sup> 19 May 1676	Bernardstown, Franklin Co, MA <sup>8</sup>	699 1713
7	Name:	John Hinsdale <sup>1</sup>		1715
м	Born:	27 Jan 1647/8	Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA	
	Marr:	•		701
	To:	1		1716
	Died:	18 Sep 1675	Deerfield, Hampshire Co, MA <sup>4</sup>	
8	Name:	Ephraim Hinsdale		1717
M	Born:	26 Sep 1650	Dedham, Norfolk Co, MA	
	Marr:	28 Sep 1676		702
	To:	Mehitabel Plympton	.1	1718
	Died:	20 Aug 1681		

#### REFERENCES

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Hinsdale Gen.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Probably.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Probably in Eng.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>In Battle of Bloody Brook in King Philip's War.

 $<sup>^{5}\</sup>text{Dau.}$  of Peter Woodward. Hinsdale Gen.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup>By Gov. Endicott.

 $<sup>^{7}\</sup>mathrm{Wid.}$  of Stephen Taylor. Hinsdale Gen.

 $<sup>^{8}</sup>$ In the attack on Peskeompskut, the "Falls Fight" at "Turner Falls".